
TREE MORTALITY TASK FORCE  
WORKING GROUP ASSIGNMENTS 

MAPPING AND MONITORING 
GROUP 

GROUP LEADER(S) 
Name Agency Contact Number Email 

Mark Rosenberg CAL FIRE 916-445-5366 mark.rosenberg@fire.ca.gov 

Chris Fischer USFS 707-562-8921 cfischer@fs.fed.us 

TASK FORCE MEMBERS ASSIGNED 
Name Agency Contact Number Email 

Ashley Conrad-Saydah  Cal EPA 916-324-5012 Ashley.Conrad-Saydah@calepa.ca.gov 

Russ Henly CNRA 916-651-3139 Russ.henly@resources.ca.gov 

Darold Heikens Caltrans 916-531-5329 darold.heikens@dot.ca.gov 

Jay Chamberlin State Parks 916-653-9542 Jay.Chamberlin@parks.ca.gov  

Liz VanWagtendonk SNC 209-742-0484 liz.vanwagtendonk@sierranevada.ca.gov 

George “YG” Gentry CFA 916-444-6592 georgeg@calforests.org 

Rick Spurlock IHI Power Services Corp 559-264-4575 rspurlock@rbfresno.com 

Steve Kelly Ind Energy Producers 916-448-9499 Steven@iepa.com 

Niel Fischer PG&E  NEF3@pge.com 

Steve Hallmark SMUD 916-732-6251 Steve.Hallmark@smud.org 

John Sowers SDG&E 619-818-7460 JSowers@semprautilities.com 

Mario De Bernardo NCPA 916-781-4222 mario.debernardo@ncpa.com 

Rod Brewer So California Edison 916-551-3633 Roderick.brewer@sce.com  

Tom Fry AFF 571-480-1048 tfry@forestfoundation.org 

Emily Ebba Meriam Mariposa County 209-966-5151 emeriam@mariposacounty.org 

Dean Friedli Calaveras County 209-754-6037 dfriedli@co.calaveras.ca.us 

Pedro Ornales Tulare County 559-624-7145 POrnelas@co.tulare.ca.us 

Jose Crummett El Dorada County 530-621-6511 Jose.crummett@edcgov.us 

    

    

    

Group Objectives 
1. Identify areas of the state that represent high hazard zones for wildfire and falling trees associated with 

elevated tree mortality and a corresponding threat to public safety, community assets and related 
infrastructure. 

2. Work with CAL FIRE Units, USFS, and other stakeholders to validate, refine and finalize high hazard zones at 
the local level. 

3. Provide a web viewer and other GIS tools as needed to support tracking tree mortality and tree removal 
projects. Coordinate the tracking of treatment projects through CAL MAPPER for CAL FIRE and other data 
entry systems used by agency partners. Explore the use of web-based data entry tools for local entities. 

4. Gather geospatial data from Caltrans and DGS where wood chips can by utilized as mulch at state facilities as 
well as on highway and road corridors. 

5. Coordinate with the Regulations Group to map storage/utilization locations for woody biomass. 
6. Address monitoring needs to update information on changes in the extent of tree mortality. 
7. Identify areas where additional research and development or new technologies are needed and make 

recommendation to full task force for appropriate delegation and action. 
8. Provide maps and other needed updates at regular Task Force meetings to ensure effective communication 

and geographic coordination among all task force groups and stakeholders. 

(See next page) 
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Special Instructions 
 Work assignments are consistent with Directives 1, 5 and 19 of the State of Emergency Proclamation. 

 Work with other federal, state, local, tribal, private and non-governmental entities as needed. 
 Prepared By (Deputy Task Force Leader) 
 Rick Carr 

 Date Prepared 
 September 27, 2016 
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